

Nº.

25 - 5711

FILED
MAY 16 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERMAL WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE STATE OF
LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JERMAL WILLIAMS, N°. 609943
PRO-SE
ALLEN CORRECTIONAL CENTER
3751 LAUDERDALE WOODYARD RD.
KINDER, LA 70648

RECEIVED
JUN 12 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
A. The State's Case Against Williams was built entirely on Circumstantial Evidence...	8
B. Williams' Case Presented a Reasonable Hypothesis of Innocence that Williams was not in the truck during the crime.....	9
C. The Court of Appeal Fourth Circuit's Ruling and the denial of writs by the Louisiana Supreme Court without reasons conflicts with La. R.S. 15:438.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
PROOF OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court (February 19, 2025)	1a
Opinion of the Louisiana Court of Appeal Fourth Circuit (October 9, 2024).....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-54, 112 S.Ct. 1146, 117 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992)	8
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121, 140 (1954).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	i, 8, 11, 12
<i>Schrader v. Whitley</i> , 904 F.2d 282, 284 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>cert denied</i> , 498 U.S. 903, 111 S.Ct. 265, 112 L.Ed.2d 221 (1990)	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 603 F.2d 1022, 1024 (1st Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849, 858 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Crandell</i> , 72 F.4th 455, 492 (5th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Hooks</i> , 780 F.2d 1526, 1531 (10th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 56 F.4th 455, 492 (7th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Kincherlow</i> , 88 F.4th 897, 904 (11th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Seaton</i> , 45 F.3d 108, 110 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Shi</i> , 991 F.3d 198, 209 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Talbert</i> , 710 F.2d 528, 530 (9th Cir. 1983)	12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV	i, 8
La. Civil Code Art. 9	8
La. R.S. 15:438 <i>passim</i>

JUDICIAL RULES:

Sup. Ct .R. 12.7	4
